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STATE OF COLORADQ
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

" e e A

303-894-2100 fax. 303-894-2109 i

** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***

P.O3

Operator Name 3 Mailing Address / Company Reprasantative:
DECLAR OIL AND GAS Date Notice Issued:
PO, BOX 1455 P
FORT MORGAN, CO 8701 ~ S April 23, 1999
‘L“‘p

Wellfgilgff}:%i{iw:' Legal Déscripﬁun (1/4 1/4, Section, Township, Range, P.M.): Gounty:

_ERIEN
KLINGINGSMITH #1 SE SE 21 12N S6W WELD
Lease Number: AP Nymber £ 123 08073-1
COGCC Representative: Phane Number: Date of Alleged Violation: Appn Time of Viotation
Ed Binkley 970-380-2683 12011999

THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COBCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Descnbe Allegad Violation:

PLUGGING ORDERS DATED 050996, WELL NOT PLUGGED.
SHUT-IN § 172" CASING AND SMALL PIT FOUND AT SITE IN CRP-CRASS FIELD.

Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:
RULF 319, R1ILF 326 h.

Abatement ar Corrective Action to be Gompleted by: JUNE 30, 1999

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Parformed by Operator *:
[FLUG WELL AND RESTORE SURFACE .

" Proper and timely abatement does not necassarlly preclude the assessment of penalties and an order finding violation.
TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR: When alleged violation Is cerrected, sign this notics and return to above address

Print Company Representative Name & Title, Signature: Date:
Company Comments:
[_ *** This Notice constitutes a saparaté notice of alieged violation for each violation listed "™ 1
' - WARNING

ADITEMEAL BN FAPAIAG 1ithé: 11BAWEK tir Nl o Allogan vipiatian D= LPOR FCEIRT T NG NANGA 1 5 tays pITET NG GaTe I 18 MANE, WRKNEVET 1A PAIET  Fah vicimion
TMUEL L Abatec wANIN INE PreECTIDE] TME PN MEOBIDE OF TNIS NONGE, IEPONBU.LD the LDI0rano LAl ang (535 LDASENVANON LOMMRION L\ Hoaress snown apove, ang
PONCTIBED Na KIS NAN TNe NeA DUBINGSS dny after e PIEECHDE HMe 107 AbEement Snnig ADAIEMIENL Of COMECTIve ACTION Tail 10 OCCUI, e LITECION NAY INAkm apoication
13 the Lommiseion 1or an urner FINDING VIBISUAR  HTapar ARG tively apatement does nat MECEEEATIY preciuae the aasesament of penullics ang an Lroer FINAING ViDIation

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 5§23

MBNIMUM OF B TUUL. (Y por gay FEr VIOIaton. SUGh propoasd pendily amount wil be imnea 1o
0.0 per vIsIMISN I NS VIDIANON GNER NeT ranur N UGNNAART whste of od ann gas MEEAUNDES, NAMANE 10 COMMATIVE MNEK, & 5 signjlicant QUVErEE IMPacT N PURKE NeANn
BaPaty, O weare, Sucn profasea penany amaunt may pe ncicased i a0oravaung rACTAre INAICALE TN VIGIATON WAR Intermanal or 18CiIO%E, Nan, orf tnreateneda o nave, g
SHINMCART REJAE IMRALT OA ikl hidilth, sotety, or wemaie; reawren in Algin

CATT WARle 0T oIl And gas FREQUITRE; NAT A SIgnmeant NEGATIVE IMPAGT AN Bnifsialiv: Nngne m
ulhu! parues, resuitea in, or MIEATen\a 10 Nesun In, sIgnmeant 1088 U1 tamage

L0 PULIiC Or pnvate property; INvoveq reakilfants vl ueidiviem Upon tna pan of me VInIstOF;
IMVAIVEN INEMIDNAL TGS FEPOMNEG M raviong “TERING, [ORUIED 10 BCONAMIS MENSTT IO The Viviarnm B

RASE FINE §230.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 210, 307, 319, 312, 313, 314A, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804

BASE FINE §300.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 205, 206, 207, 208, 102, 308, 308, 310, 316A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 321, 232, 409

BASE FINE $750.00 FER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 609, B06A, G0ER, 907

BASE FINE §1000.00 PEN DAY PER YIQLATION: RULES zus, 301, 303, 305, 308, 3168, M7, I17A, M8, 3 B. 320, 323, 324, 375, 320, 327, 313, 40d, 802, 803, 604, 703, 704,
705, 76, 707, 708, 708, 714, 8oz, 801, 902, 509, 504, 805, 06, 907, 806, 309, 910, 911, 917, 1002, 1009, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103

In sceardance with Rule 523.4.(4). fine& for vielatlons for which ne hase fine

I3 llabed <hall be deiermined by the Sommission at Ita discration,
Signature of COBCC Representative:

Data: Time:
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